O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Comparison of Visual and Refractive Outcomes
of Keratorefractive Lenticule Extraction for
Compound Myopic Astigmatism Between
VisuMax and VISUMAX 800
Aadithreya Varman, Arulmozhi Varman, Dinesh Balakumar
Uma Eye Clinic, Chennai, India
Correspondence: Aadithreya Varman, Uma Eye Clinic, O Block, No. 995, 2nd Avenue, Annanagar, Chennai, 600040, India,

VISUMAX 800 provided more accurate refractive cylinder outcomes in the treatment of myopic astigmatism by
incorporating a mechanism of semi-automated cyclotorsion compensation and treatment centration in comparison to
the VisuMax when manual protocols are not used. Further investigations with a larger dataset of treated eyes and longer
follow-up will be needed to gauge the magnitude of difference between the two technologies.
Clinical Ophthalmology 2024:18                                                                                                   https://doi.org/10.2147/OPTH.S492552
DovePress
3565
Dovepress                                                                                                                                                         Varman et al
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
Disclosure
The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Reinstein DZ, Archer TJ, Vida RS, Carp GI, Reinstein JFR, McAlinden C. Objective and subjective quality of vision after SMILE for high myopia
and astigmatism. J Refract Surg. 2022;38:404–413. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20220516-03
2. Blum M, Lauer AS, Kunert KS, Sekundo W. 10-year results of small incision lenticule extraction. J Refract Surg. 2019;35:618–623.
3. Damgaard IB, Sejersen H, Ivarsen A, Hjortdal J. 7-year results of SMILE for high myopia: visual and refractive outcomes and aberrations.
J Refract Surg. 2021;37:654–661. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20210712-02
4. Chen P, Ye Y, Yu N, Zhang X, Zhuang J, Yu K. Correction of astigmatism with SMILE with axis alignment: 6-month results from 622 eyes.
J Refract Surg. 2019;35:138–145. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20190124-02
5. Chow SSW, Chow LLW, Lee CZ, Chan TCY. Astigmatism correction using SMILE. Asia Pac J Ophthalmol. 2019;8:391–396. doi:10.1097/01.
APO.0000580140.74826.f5
6. Khalifa MA, Ghoneim AM, Shaheen MS, Piñero DP. Vector analysis of astigmatic changes after small-incision lenticule extraction and
wavefront-guided laser in situ keratomileusis. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2017;43:819–824. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2017.03.033
7. Ganesh S, Brar S, Pawar A. Results of intraoperative manual cyclotorsion compensation for myopic astigmatism in patients undergoing small
incision lenticule extraction (SMILE). J Refract Surg. 2017;33:506–512. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20170328-01
8. Jun I, Kang DSY, Reinstein DZ, et al. Clinical outcomes of SMILE with a triple centration technique and corneal wavefront-guided transepithelial
PRK in high astigmatism. J Refract Surg. 2018;34:156–163. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20180104-03
9. Chuckpaiwong V, Chansue E, Lekhanont K, Tanehsakdi M, Jongkhajornpong P, Nonpassopon M. 12-month outcomes of small incision lenticule
extraction with proper head positioning but no reference marking for the correction of astigmatism. J Refract Surg. 2023;39:683–692. doi:10.3928/
1081597X-20230824-01
10. Reinstein DZ, Archer TJ, Potter JG, Gupta R, Wiltfang R. Refractive and visual outcomes of SMILE for compound myopic astigmatism with the
VISUMAX 800. J Refract Surg. 2023;39:294–301. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20230301-02
11. Yoo TK, Kim D, Kim JS, et al. Comparison of early visual outcomes after SMILE using VISUMAX 800 and VISUMAX 500 for myopia:
a retrospective matched case-control study. Sci Rep. 2024;14:11989. doi:10.1038/s41598-024-62354-y
12. Reinstein DZ, Archer TJ, Randleman JB. JRS standard for reporting astigmatism outcomes of refractive surgery. J Refract Surg. 2014;30:654–659.
doi:10.3928/1081597X-20140903-01